
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 9 April 2024 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 

Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 5 March 2024 (Pages 3 - 
10) 
 

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  

6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  

There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 
than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 
included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 
  

7.   Key Decision - Annual Procurement Plan – Report of the Group Diector of Operations. 
 (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

8.   Dolphin Centre Update: Phase 3 Mechanical and Electrical Replacement Programme and 
Release of Additional Capital Funds from Swimming Pool Support Fund –  

Report of the Group Director of Services. 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9.   Proposed Waiting Restrictions Outram Street - Objection –  
Report of the Group Director of Services. 

 (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

10.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to which 
Cabinet appoints.  
 

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

12.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Thursday 28 March 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 

Councillors Curry, Harker, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Dr. Riley, Roche and Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-
mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405803). 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY 18 MARCH 2024 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 5 March 2024 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Harker (Chair), Curry, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Dr. Riley, Roche and 
Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Dulston, K Nicholson and Snedker 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Henderson 

 
C108 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
C109 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
C110 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD TUESDAY, 6 

FEBRUARY 2024. 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 6 
February 2024. 

  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
  
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C111 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C112 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C113 KEY DECISIONS:- 
 

(1)  COUNCIL PLAN 
 

 The Leader of the Council introduced the report of the Chief Officers Executive (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the Council Plan 2024/27 (a lso 
previously circulated) for public consultation.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as:
[...]
oted. 
 

(b)  That further reports on the use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) and 
Investigatory Powers (IPA) and associated issues, be submitted to future meetings of 
Cabinet. 
  

REASONS – (a)  In order to ensure that the Council complies with the legal obligations under 
RIPA, IPA and national guidance. 
  
(b)  To help in raising awareness and giving transparency about the use of RIPA and IPA in the 

Council. 
 

C117 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

DECISIONS DATED – 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

FRIDAY 8 MARCH 2024 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 

9 APRIL 2024 
 

 

ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN  
 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Mandy Porter, Portfolio Holder Resources 

Responsible Officer – Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To present the Annual Procurement Plan to Cabinet for approval.  Cabinet is asked to 

consider and approve the assessment of contracts that are considered to be strategic 
or non-strategic. 

 
2. To update Cabinet on the outcomes of procurement(s) previously designated as Strategic. 

 

3. To update Cabinet about the decisions taken by the Procurement Board to waive the 
Contract Procedure Rules. 

 

Recommendation 
 

4. It is recommended that: - 
 

(a) Members approve the assessment of strategic and non-strategic contracts as 

presented in Appendix 1 and that: 
 

(i) further reports/ updates on the procurement process for those contracts 

designated as strategic (including decisions made by the Procurement 
Board) be brought to Cabinet. 

 

(ii) the contract award decisions for the contracts designated as non-

strategic be delegated to the appropriate Directorate as listed in the plan 
at Appendix 1. 

 
(iii) the contract award decisions for the contracts designated as strategic, as 

listed in the plan at Appendix 1, be delegated to the Procurement Board 
to approve and will be reported back to Cabinet. 

 

(b) that Members note the contents of this report in respect of the update of strategic 

procurements, Procurement Board waiver decisions, and Social Value. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Reasons 
 

5. In respect of strategic/non-strategic contracts, the recommendations are supported by the 
following reasons: - 

 

(a) The Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve the designation of contracts 

as strategic and non-strategic and: 
 

(b) Contracts designated strategic are of high value and high significance in respect of the 
impact on residents, Health & Safety and public safety. 

 
(c) The contracts designated non-strategic are of a lower value and lower significance in 

respect of the impact on residents and public safety. 
 

6. In respect of Procurement Board waiver decisions, the recommendations are supported by 
the following reasons: - 

 
(a) In order to comply with the Contract Procedure Rules. 

 

(b) To provide Cabinet with information about the decisions made by the Procurement 
Board. 

 

(c) To supplement the reports that are taken to Cabinet about proposed spend over 
£100,000, that are set out in the Annual Procurement Plan and the in-year update to 
that report. 

 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 
Background Papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

Stephen Foster: Extension 5491

Page 12



 

S17 Crime and Disorder This decision will not have any direct impact on 
Crime and Disorder 

Health and Well Being This decision will not have any direct impact on 
Health and Wellbeing 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

This decision will not have a direct impact on the 
Council’s carbon footprint. 

Diversity This decision will not have any direct impact on 
Diversity 

Wards Affected This decision will not have any direct impact on any 
wards 

Groups Affected This decision will not have an impact on any 
groups. 

Budget and Policy Framework This report does not recommend changes to the 
Budget and Policy Framework 

Key Decision Yes 
Urgent Decision No 

Council Plan Strategic oversight of procurement will help in the 
delivery of the Council’s objectives 

Efficiency The production of the update to the Procurement 
Plan is designed to save Member and Officer time 

for requesting delegated powers to make contract 
award decisions. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no direct impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 

Strategic Contracts 

7. Any contract award decision with a value below £100,000 is delegated to officers. Under 

the Contract Procedure Rules an annual Procurement Plan is produced listing details of all 
existing and new contracts that are £100,000 or above and which require a tender process. 

 

8. This then allows Cabinet to be advised of the contracts of £100,000 and over and to decide 

which of those contracts are strategic. 
 

9. For those contracts designated strategic the final contract award decision will be approved 
by the Procurement Board and will be reported to Cabinet. 

 

10. For the contracts designated non-strategic, the decision will be delegated to the relevant 

Directorate and detailed in the decision record. 
 

Assessment of contracts 
 

11. Details of which contracts are designated strategic, and which are designated non- 

Page 13



 

strategic are detailed in Appendix 1.  The contracts have been assessed against the criteria 
agreed by Cabinet, the criteria are provided at Appendix 2 for information.  However, 

Members and Officers may decide to recommend other than what the score suggests. 
Anything else would be considered non-strategic. 

 
12. Based on the criteria there are two contracts that are designated strategic in the update 

to the Annual Plan: 
 

(a) Provision of Extra Care  
The procurement will be via an open over threshold tender exercise.  
 

(b) Supply of Materials and Products for New Build Project and Repairs & Maintenance to 
Council Housing and Public Buildings 
The procurement will be via an open over threshold tender exercise. 
 

Update on Procurements previously designated as Strategic 
 

13. There is no further update on the strategic procurement activity detailed in the previous 

update. 
 

Procurement Board waiver decisions 
 

14. Under the Contract Procedure Rules, the Procurement Board may waive the Contract 
Procedure Rules in specific circumstances and is required to report waiver decisions that 

have been made to Cabinet. 
 

15. The Contract Procedure Rules can only be waived as an exception.  The Contract 
Procedure Rules require the Procurement Board when considering requests for waivers to 

take into account the following: 
 

(a) The contract value and the length of the proposed contract. 

 
(b) What steps have been taken to satisfy that the best value duty has been complied 

with (for instance quotations, market testing). 
 

(c) The extent to which there are good reasons why it is not possible to undergo a 
competitive process (for instance, pressing need or urgency, where further work is 

required before going to market, where only a short contract extension is needed, or 
the lack of an available market). 

 

(d) Whether the new contract is intended to be a stop gap prior to undergoing a 

competitive process. 
 

(e) The availability of compliant alternatives to direct awards, such as frameworks. 
 

(f) Any other reason that is being given by the commissioning area. 
 

16. This report details the circumstances and the reasons why the contract procedure rules 
have been waived by Procurement Board at Appendix 3, during the period 1 October 

Page 14



 

2023 – 28 February 2024. 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 

17. No con
[...]
rs   £     175,683.00  Foster Cares ‐ 05038789 

PB2023‐01354 26 February 2024

Direct Award ‐ Childrens Residential Care Placement

No suitable placements available on the Councils contracted provision  2 Years  £     620,048.00  Meadows Care

PB2023‐01355 26 February 2024

Direct Award ‐ Provision of Foster Care Placement

No suitable placements available on the Councils contracted provision  3 years  £     242,895.24  A1 Foster Care

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
9 APRIL 2024 

 

 
DOLPHIN CENTRE UPDATE: PHASE 3 MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL REPLACEMENT 

PROGRAMME AND RELEASE OF ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FROM  
SWIMMING POOL SUPPORT FUND 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Matthew Roche 

Health and Housing Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director – Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update members on the delivery of the Phase 3 Mechanical and Electrical (M&E) 

installation and request release of funding following a successful bid to the Swimming 
Pool Support Fund (SPSF), for photovoltaic panels and new combined heating and 
power unit. 
 

Summary 

 

2. The Dolphin Centre is now over 40 years old and like any asset requires investment in 
maintenance.  

 
3. Members have received a number of reports over the last 18 months with regard to the 

ongoing maintenance works to the Dolphin Centre, covering the Phase 3 M&E 
installation and essential pool repairs.   

 
4. In July 2022, members approved the release of funding for Phase 3 M&E work and 

funding for localised pool repair work.  Following initial investigation, it was identified 
further work was required to the main pool, walkway, shower area and toddler pool, 

with additional funds being realised in a further two cabinet reports in August 2023 and 
September 2023. 

 

5. The main pool opened in January 2024, and the shower area and toddler pool are 
expected to be completed in Spring.   
 

6. During this period the detailed design for Phase 3 M&E has been developed and the 

Government announced the SPSF in June 2023, which was in two phases. The Council 
were successful in a bid to the Capital phase of the fund in February 2024.  
This will provide a new combined heating power unit and photovoltaic panels, which 
will improve the carbon footprint of the building and reduce operational costs.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
7. The works identified in the bid have been incorporated into the Phase 3 M&E works to 

be able to issue a single tender to try and secure economies of scale and a more 
effective delivery programme. 

 
8. Phase 3 works include space heating and ventilation across a number of areas in the 

building, the building management system (control system), air handling systems, 
emergency lighting and replacing existing lights with LED fittings to improve energy 
efficiency. 
 

Recommendations 
 
9. It is recommended that Cabinet release the £526K capital funding from the successful 

bid to the Swimming Pool Support Fund. 
 

Reason 
 

10. To enable the installation of photovoltaic panels and a new combined heating and 
power unit at the Dolphin Centre as part of the Phase 3 Mechanical and Electrical 

works. 
 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

 
Background Papers 
Cabinet report 5 July 2022 
Cabinet report 11 August 2023 
Cabinet report 5 September 2023 
 
Ian Thompson: Extension 6628 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder The content of this report will not impact on 
crime and disorder. 

Health and Well Being The Dolphin Centre is the Council’s key facility in 
providing opportunities for residents to 
participate in an active and healthy lifestyle. 

Carbon Impact and Climate Change  There will be a positive impact on carbon 
reduction as a result of installing modern and 
efficient mechanical and electrical plant and 

equipment. 

Diversit
[...]
526k for photovoltaic panels and a new combined heating and power unit.  

These two interventions will help reduce energy consumption. 
 

26. The delivery of this funding will be added to the M&E contract, therefore creating a 
bigger package of work providing economies of scale. 
 

Delivery  

27. The delivery programme for the package of works will be developed through the 

procurement process to minimise the impact on the operation of the Dolphin Centre.    
 

28. The majority of the remaining M&E work is associated with the plant rooms that cover 
the Bistro, Central Hall, Sports Hall, and general circulation areas.  Therefore, most of 

the work is not associated with pool plant and there would not have been any benefit 
in trying to do the work while the pool was closed, even if its design work could have 

been accelerated.   
 
Financial Implications  
 
29. In July 2022, Cabinet had already released £2.2m for Phase 3 of the M&E project, which 

has now been designed and is ready to go to procurement.  The cost of the additional 
M&E work, photovoltaic panels and new combined heating and power unit, which will 

be included in the Phase 3 programme, will be funded from the SPSF award.  
 

30. As this is an external award, Cabinet have the delegation in place to approve release of 
this funding, as there is no impact on the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

 

Page 29



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Procurement Advice 
 
31. The Procurement will be through the Procurement Hub Major Works Framework, via a 

Direct Award appointment to Willmott Dixon.  The Framework is compliant with the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 

 

Page 30



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
9 APRIL 2024 

 
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS OUTRAM STREET - OBJECTION 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Libby McCollom, Local Services Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - Dave Winstanley, Group Director of Services 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise Members of an objection received to a proposal for waiting restrictions at 

Outram Street and to seek a decision on whether to proceed with the proposal. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Following the recent introduction of a contraflow cycle way on Duke Street and the 

introduction of revised waiting restrictions in the area, the southern end of Outram Street 
was left unrestricted. However, in the absence of restrictions parking in this location is 
interfering with the operation of the cycle route. Vehicles are parking on both sides of the 

road and vehicles are parking in the middle of Outram Street to load and unload, which are 
blocking the cycle lane from Duke Street.   

 
3. Officers developed proposal to regulate the parking and consulted on a proposal for 

waiting restrictions, a disabled bay, and a limited waiting bay to prevent obstructive 
parking and improve road safety (see plan at Appendix A). 

 
4. A business owner on Duke Street has made an objection to the proposed waiting 

restrictions.  The reason for their objection is (i) the location of the disabled bay is not 
appropriate and (ii) that there are restrictions both sides of the southern end of Outram 
Street. 

 

5. Members should be mindful that the Council have a duty to maintain the flow of traffic 
and the provision of parking should only be considered if it is safe to do so and does not 
interfere with the right of passage along it.  The Council, acting in its capacity as the 

Highway Authority, have a duty of care to ensure the safety of the travelling public and a 
duty under the Traffic Management Act 2004 to maintain the expeditious movement of 

traffic.  
 

Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that Members consider the objection and set it aside and authorise 
officers to proceed with the proposal to introduce No waiting at any time, No waiting 

9.00am – 5.00pm, Disabled bay and Limited Waiting bay. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported to improve the road safety and preserving or 

improving the amenities of the area through which the road runs . 
 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report  
 
Chris  Easby : Extension 6707 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no direct implications 
Health and Wellbeing There are no direct implications 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

There are no significant impact implications in this 
report 

Diversity There are no direct implications 

Wards Affected Park East 

Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  The decision does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

Council Plan No significant implications. 
Efficiency The proposal will improve the amenities of the area 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers  

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
8. Following the recent introduction of a contraflow cycle way on Duke Street and the 

introduction of revised waiting restrictions, the southern end of Outram Street was left 
unrestricted. 

 
9. The absence of waiting restrictions at the southern end of Outram Street permits vehicles 

to park both sides of the road at all times and this combined with vehicles parking in the 
middle of the road interferes with the operation of the recently introduced cycle route. 

 
10. The vehicles observed to be parking are from commuters and residents’ vehicles.  The 

parking causes vehicles to load/unload in the middle of the road which then blocks the 
cycle lane from Duke Street causing road safety issues. 

 
11. Officer have developed waiting restriction proposals to regulate the parking in the area 

and improve the access to the cycle route facilities.  
 

 

Page 32



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

12. An objection was received from a business.  The Objector commented that, “the disabled 
bay would be better being nearer to Duke Street, there was no logic to it being behind 
another parking bay.  There are no disabled bays at all in the west end of Duke Street.  
They also objected to the whole of the southern end of Outram Street being restricted and 
enquired whether local businesses could apply for permits to park as they help to bring 
people into town.  They also asked if the disabled bay would be signposted from Duke 
Street”. 

 
13. The Ward Councillors were consulted, and no comments were made to the proposal. 
 
14. Subject to Cabinet approval, it is recommended that Cabinet set aside the objection and 

introduce the restrictions as advertised in accordance with the Council’s powers as set out 
in Part 1 of the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984. 

 
Financial Implications  

 
15. The proposal will be funded from the Traffic Management budget. 

 
Legal Implications  

 
16. The traffic orders have been statutorily advertised for the required period. 

 
Consultation 
 
17. Officers have consulted with affected business owners and residents on Duke Street and 

Outram Street with the proposed waiting restrictions.  The proposal has also been 
statutorily advertised in the press and on our website, following delegated authority to 
progress a traffic order. 

 

Outcome of Consultation 

 
18. One business owner has objected to the proposal as they disagree with the location of the 

disabled bay and that there shouldn’t be waiting restrictions on both sides of the southern 
end of Outram Street. 

 
19. The other consultees agree with the proposal. 

 

Page 33



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX A 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 5 March 2024
	7 Key Decision - Annual Procurement Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Dolphin Centre Update: Phase 3 Mechanical and Electrical Replacement Programme and Release of Additional Capital Funds from Swimming Pool Support Fund
	9 Proposed Waiting Restrictions Outram Street - Objection



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY 22 APRIL 2024 
 

 
CABINET 

Tuesday, 9 April 2024 
 
PRESENT – Councilllors Harker (Chair), Curry, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Dr. Riley and Roche 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Wallis, Dulston and K Nicholson 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Henderson and Robinson 

 
 

C118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C119 DEATH IN SERVICE - SUSAN WHITTAM 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio reported on the recent death in 
service of Susan Whittam, a valued member of the Dolphin Centre Catering Team, who had 

sadly passed away on 19 March 2024.  Susan had worked for the Council for nearly 20 years. 
 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the recent sad death in service of Susan Whittam, be noted, and the 
Council’s sympathy be conveyed to Susan’s family. 

 
(b)  That a minute’s silence be observed as a mark of respect for Susan.  
 
REASON – To inform Members of the sad death in service of Susan Whittam. 
 

C120 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minute C121 below, a representation was made by a Member in attendance at 

the meeting. 
 

C121 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 5 MARCH 2024 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 5 
March 2024. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C122 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C123 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C124 KEY DECISION - ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 
Director of Operations (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the 
Annual Procurement Plan (also previously circulated) including the assessment of contracts 

that are considered to be strategic or non-strategic; updating Members on the outcomes of 
procurement(s) previously designated as Strategic; and the decisions taken by the 

Procurement Board to waive the Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

The submitted report stated that any contract award decision with a value below £100,000 
was delegated to officers; in accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules, the Annual 

Procurement Plan was produced listing details of all existing and new contracts that were 
valued at £100,000 and above, which required a tender process; for those contracts 

designated as strategic, the final contract award would be approved by the Procurement 
Board and reported to this Cabinet; for those contracts designated as non-strategic, the 

decision would be delegated to the relevant Directorate and detailed in a decision record; 
and that three contracts had been designated strategic in the update to the Annual Plan. 

 
A Member in attendance at the meeting made reference to the formatting and terminology 

contained within the report which she felt was not clear or transparent and required an 
explanation, and in doing so gave a number of examples from the report.  Reference was also 

made to the length of the contract for the supply of materials and products for new build 
projects and how the Council was ensuring the contract offered best value over such a long 
contract.  The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the the assessment of strategic and non-strategic contracts as 

presented in Appendix 1 of the submitted report be approved, and it be noted that: 
 

(i) further reports/ updates on the procurement process for those 
contracts designated as strategic (including decisions made by the 

Procurement Board) be brought to Cabinet; 
 

(ii) the contract award decisions for the contracts designated as non-
strategic be delegated to the appropriate Directorate as listed in 

the plan at Appendix 1; and 
 

(iii) the contract award decisions for the contracts designated as 
strategic, as listed in the plan at Appendix 1, be delegated to the 
Procurement Board to approve and be reported back to Cabinet. 

 

(b) That the contents of the submitted report in respect of the update of strategic 
procurements, Procurement Board waiver decisions, and Social Value, be noted. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

REASONS – (a)  In respect of strategic/non-strategic contracts, the recommendations are 
supported by the following reasons: - 
 

(i) the Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve the designation of 

contracts as strategic and non-strategic; 
 

(ii) contracts designated strategic are of high value and high significance in respect 
of the impact on residents, Health and Safety and public safety; and 

 
(iii) the contracts designated non-strategic are of a lower value and lower 

significance in respect of the impact on residents and public safety. 
 

(b) In respect of Procurement Board waiver decisions, the recommendations are supported 
by the following reasons: - 
 

(i) in order to comply with the Contract Procedure Rules; 
 

(ii) to provide Cabinet with information about the decisions made by the 
Procurement Board; and 

 

(iii) to supplement the reports that are taken to Cabinet about proposed spend over 

£100,000, that are set out in the Annual Procurement Plan and the in-year update 
to that report. 

 
C125 DOLPHIN CENTRE UPDATE: PHASE 3 MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL REPLACEMENT 

PROGRAMME AND RELEASE OF ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FROM SWIMMING POOL 
SUPPORT FUND 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio introduced the report of the 

Group Director of Services (previously circulated) updating Members on the delivery of the 
Phase 3 Mechanical and Electrical (M&E) installation and requesting that consideration be 
given to the release of funding, following a successful bid to the Swimming Pool Support 
Fund (SPSF), for photovoltaic panels and a new combined heating and power unit. 
 
The submitted report provided an update on the Dolphin Centre and the works being 
undertaken; stated that the Government announced the SPSF in June 2023, which was in two 
phases; the Council were successful in a bid to the Capital phase of the fund in February 
2024; and that the funding would provide a new combined heating power unit and 
photovoltaic panels, which would improve the carbon footprint of the building and reduce 
operational costs. 
 
It was reported the works identified in the bid had been incorporated into the Phase 3 M&E 
works which allowed a single tender to be issued in order to secure economies of scale and a 
more effective delivery programme.  The Phase 3 works included space heating and 

ventilation across a number of areas in the building; the building management system 
(control system); air handling systems; emergency lighting; and replacing existing lights with 
LED fittings to improve energy efficiency. 

 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

In presenting the report the Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio thanked 

all those staff involved in submitting the bid and securing the funding from Sports England.  
 

A Member welcomed the funding and investment in the building and the improvements that 
would be made in its sustainability. 

 
RESOLVED - That the £526K of capital funding, be released, from the successful bid to the 
Swimming Pool Support Fund. 
 
REASON - To enable the installation of photovoltaic panels and a new combined heating and 
power unit at the Dolphin Centre as part of the Phase 3 Mechanical and Electrical works.  
 

C126 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS OUTRAM STREET - OBJECTION 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Local Services Portfolio introduced the report and plan of the 
Group Director of Services (both previously circulated) advising Members of an objection 

received to a proposal for waiting restrictions at Outram Street, as shown on the plan 
appended to the submitted report, and seeking a decision on whether to proceed with the 

proposal. 
 

The submitted report stated that following the recent introduction of a contraflow cycle way 
on Duke Street and the introduction of revised waiting restrictions in the area, the southern 

end of Outram Street was left unrestricted; the absence of restrictions on parking in this 
location was interfering with the operation of the cycle route; and as a result, officers 

developed a proposal to regulate the parking and consulted on a proposal for waiting 
restrictions, a disabled bay and a limited waiting bay to prevent obstructive parking and 

improve road safety.  A business owner on Duke Street made an objection to the proposed 
waiting restrictions, and the reasons for their objection was that the location of the disabled 

bay was not appropriate and that there were restrictions on both sides of the southern end 
of Outram Street. 

 
Particular reference was made to the duty of the Council to maintain the flow of traffic and 

the provision of parking should only be considered if it was safe to do so and it did not 
interfere with the right of passage along it.  The Council, acting in its capacity as the Highway 
Authority, also had a duty of care to ensure the safety of the travelling public and a duty 
under the Traffic Management Act 2004 to maintain the expeditious movement of traffic.  
 
RESOLVED - That the objection be set aside and officers be authorised to proceed with the 
proposal to introduce ‘No waiting at any time’ and ‘No waiting 9.00am – 5.00pm’ 
restrictions, a Disabled Bay and Limited Waiting Bay, as shown on the plan appended to the 
submitted report. 
 
REASON - To improve the road safety and preserving or improving the amenities of the area 

through which the road runs. 
 

C127 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 

 
 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 12 APRIL 2024 


